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PIDIUDA PUBLIC SBRVICB CC»>USSION 
capital Circle Oftiee Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahaaeee, Florida 32399 - 0850 

TO: 

PROM: 

RB: 

NJBNDA: 

ISBIHlB6 1'112lltt 

September 11, 1997 

DIRBCJ'OR, DIVISIOII OF RBCOIU)S AliD RBPORTINO (BIIYOI 

DIVISIIlH OF ex»eroNICATIONS (81"""'-"...J '(.b [11;;1 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION ciAiBi--u 
DIVISION OF J..BQAL SBRVICBS (IC . P!Db\) Vi~ 

OOCICBT NO. ""~Ul.-TI - CANCBLLI'.TION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB <XJMICISSIOtl OF INTKRKXCHANGB TBLBOOMKONICATIOHS 
CBRTIPICATB :NO. 4452 l8SUBO ro MBTROLIHlt OOMKONICATIOHS, 
I'NC. POR VIOLATIOII OF ROLB 25- 4 .0161, FLORIDA 
AOMDIIBTRATIVB COOB, RBGIJLATORY ASSBSSMmn' PB88. 

09/23/97 BBfli'!I.N! li.CjBl!DA • PROPOSBD NJBNCY ACTION -
INTBRBSTBD PBRSOHS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DJ\TBS : NONB 

SPBCIAL lNSTROCTIONS: S:PSC/CMO/WP/971121TI .RCM 

• HetroLink Communications, Inc. (HetroLink) obtained Florida 
Public Service Commission Interexc hange Telecommunications 
c ertificate number 4452 on July 24, 1996. 

• On June 3, 1997 ,, the Division of AdJIIinist rat ion mailed a 
certified letter to the addreao listed in the Master 
Commisaion Directory informing HetroLink that it was 
delinquent on its regulatory aaaeaement fees f or the year 
1996. The letter vaa signed for and received, bu t to date, no 
reaponae haa been received by staff (Attachment A, Page 5) . 

• A8 of September 3, 1997, the delinquent regulatory aaaeaament 
feee for 1996, along with statutory penalties and intereot 
chargea, have not been submitted by HetroLink. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 97llZl·TI 
DATE : September 11, 19~7 

DISCQSSION OP ISSUEB 

• 
lSSVB 1: Should the Commission impon a $500 fine or caned 
MetroLink ' e Interaxchange Telecocnmunication• CertiCicate No. 44 52 
for apparent violation of Rule 25-4 .0161, Florida Adminiatrative 
Code, Regulatory Asse•ament Peea? 

BBCOMMBNPATIQN: Yeo . The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
c1mcel the company• a certificate if the tine and the regulatory 
aoaesament fees, including atatutory penalties and intereat, are 
not received by tho Commission within 5 business days af t er the 
concluaion of the 21 day proteat period . The fine ahould be paid 
t o the Plorida Public Service COCZDiaaion and forwarded t o the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the Stat e General Revenue 
Fund pureuant to Section 364 . 285 (1), Plorida s:atutea . IC t he 
Commiaaion•o Order is not protested and the fine and the regulat ory 
aaaeasment teeo, including statutory penalt i es and interest. are 
not received, certificate number 44 52 should be canceled. 
CBiegalaki) 

STAPP AJ0LX8I8: Rule :ZS-4 .0161, Plorida Adminhtrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory asseaament feea by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications compani ea, and provides 
for penalti es and interest os outlined in Section 350.113 , Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounta. 

On $eptember 3, 1997, otaff learned that Me troLink had not 
oubmitted the regulatory asseaament fees for tho year 1996, along 
with statutory penolt:io• and intereat cha rges. Therefor e, tho 
company has failed to ca.ply with Rule 25- 4. 0161, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, ataff recommends that tho Commiaoion aooeoa a 
ssoo fino f or failure to comply with Commission ruleo or cancel 
certificate number 4452 if the fine and t he regulatory aooeooment 
fee s , along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the specified t ime. 



• 
DOCKET NO. 971121-Tl 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

• 
ISSQB a: Should the CocrmJ.aeion order all certificated interexchange 
companiee ( lXCal to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to MetroLinlt pursuant to Rule 25 · 
24.4701(3), Florida Administrative COde, if certificate number 4452 
i s canceled? 

BBCOHKBHDATIQN: Yea. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701 (3), Plorid4 
Adminiatrative Code, the Commission ahould order all certificated 
interexchange companies t o discontinue providing interexchange 
telecorrmunic:ations service to MetroLink if MetroLink' a certificate 
is canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for failure to 
submit the delio4uent resulatory assessment fees, and pay the fineo 
as required in Ieaue 1. The Order should state tl\at any !XC 
providing service to MetroLink must contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the proteat period as set forth in the Order t o 
determine ~bather the certificate has been canceled. (BiegaJskil 

STAPf ANALYSIS: Rule 25·24.4701(3), Florida Adminiatrative Code, 
statea in part: 

(3) The Coaxniasion, upon making a 
detel"lllination tl\at a customer of an 
interexcl\ange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may ieaue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desist reselling or rebilling 
ouch service and simultaneously direct& the 
interexchange company to discontinue providing 
auch service to such customer and/or to ceaae 
providing service to such cuatomer at 
additional locations ~!thin Florida, provided 
that auch discontinuance or limitation of 
service ia tecl\nically feasible within the 
context. of existing facilities and technology. 

If MetroLinlt's certificate is canceled, any intrastate 
interexchange service o ffered by MetroLink would be in violation o f 
Rule 25-24 .4701(3), Florida Adminiatrative Code. Since the 
Commission cannot readily identify which IXC provides service to 
MetroLink, the Cocmieaion should order all certificated IXCo to 
discontinue aervice to HstroLink if KetroLinlt fails to comply w!th 
the terms of the COCIIIIIiaaion' s order resulting from these 
recommendation&. The Order should a tate that any IXC providing 
oervice to MetroLink must contact the Commiss ion at th~ concluaion 
of the protest period •• •at forth in the Order to determine 
whether the certificate ha• been canceled. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971121-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

ISSUB 3 : Should this docket be closed? 

• 
RSCOt!MRNDAIIOH: If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the f ineo and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (K. Penal 

STAPP AHALX818: If the Commiaoion adopts staff'& recommendation in 
Issue 1, then MetroLink will have 21 days from the isouance dote of 
the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest io filed, the docket should be closed 
upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation ot the 
certificate. 
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